WHEATON PARK DISTRICT
ORDINANCE NO. 2013-04
Ordinance Approving

and Authorizing Amendment to Exhibit G of Second Amended and Restated Agreement
with Bradford Equities LLC Providing for Acquisition of Property

% % %

WHEREAS, the Wheaton Park District (“Park District”) is a unit of local government
operating pursuant to the Illinois Park District Code, 70 ILCS 1205/1-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 8-1 of the Park District Code [70 ILCS 1205/8-1] the Park
District has the power and authority to acquire real estate owned by Bradford Equities LLC
(“Bradford”); and

WHEREAS, Bradford previously purcﬁased property located within Wheaton, DuPage
County, Illinois, commonly known as Hubble Middle School (the “Subject Property”), conveyed
approximately 16.18 acres of the Subject Property to the Park District and is completing
development of Subject Property in cooperation with the Park District; and

WHEREAS, the Park District and Bradford previously entered into an Original Agreement,
an Amended and Restated Agreement (which revoked the Original Agreement), and a Second
Amended and Restated Agreement (which revoked the Amended and Restated Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Second Amended and Restated Agreement set forth certain terms and
conditions regarding development of the Subject Property; and

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to further amend Exhibit G of the Second Amended and
Restated Agreement to modify certain terms and conditions related to work to be performed by
Bradford on the Subject Property after the Park Ijistrict's acquisition of a portion thereof; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit G as revised addressing changes to the grading and drainage plan for

lots 3, 4, 5 of Mariano's Resubdivision (Revised Exhibit G) is attached hereto.



NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the Board of Park
Commissioners (“Park Board”) of the Wheaton P?er District, DuPage County, Illinois as follows:

Section 1. All of the foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated in and made a part of
this Ordinance.

Section 2. The proposed form, terms and provisions of the Revised Exhibit G of the
Second Amended and Restated Agreement with Bradford as presented to the Park Board at this
meeting, are approved as provided herein, and the President and Vice President of the Park Board
are hereby authorized and directed to negotiate the final dollar amount of said Revised Exhibit G,
but in no event shall the dollar amount exceed $45,074.02 and the President or Vice President and
Secretary of the Park Board are hereby authorized and directed to execute the Revised Exhibit G in
the name of and on behalf of the Park Distric"c and to deliver a copy thereof to Bradford. All
previous versions of Exhibit G to the Second Amended and Restated Agreement with Bradford
have been previously, or are now hereby terminated, null and void and of no further force and
effect.

Section 3. The proper officers and staff of the Park District are hereby authorized and
directed to execute all such further documents and take all such further actions as they shall deem
necessary, desirable and appropriate, in consultation with the Park District’s legal counsel, to carry
out the terms and effectuate the provisions of the Revised Exhibit G.

Section 4. If any term, provision or condition of this Ordinance shall, to any extent, be
invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby, and each
term, provision and condition of this Ordinance shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent
permitted by law.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage
and approval. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance

are hereby repealed.



Passed this 15 day of May, 2013.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

X | _

AYES: ‘\}\ 0“\\\ Lo ‘«\(\Lt-\’\v-\ 3 \3\1\'\\(—\'\ son  Yh\e e \)l A Ea&\wg cﬁ'\a-;\*\:&
and V—C\\-'] 3 !

NAYS: —

ABSENT:_—

Jogé Kelly, Pr&sldcnt

Board of Park Comzm rs

W iled this ISmdayofl\W.
(Y = e

Michael Benard, Secretary
Board of Park Commissioners




CERTIFICATION

I, Michael Benard, the Secretary of the Board of Park Commissioners of the Wheaton Park
District of the County of DuPage, State of Illinois, do hereby certify that I am keeper of its books
and records and that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance 2013-04 duly adopted by
its Board of Park Commissioners at a meeting duly convened and held on the 15th day of May,
2013.

Michael Bcnar s Ségretary
Board of Park Commissioners

528990v6



EXHIBIT G

Park District Scope of Work:

The Park District will perform all work associated with the Gym Parcel, including all exterior and interior
renovations and the build-out of the gymnasium buildings, but excluding the New Stormwater Facilities.

Bradford Scope of Work:

Bradford will perform or cause to be performed at its cost and expense, all work associated with Lot 1
(including the Access Parcel), Lot 6, and the New Stormwater Facilities. Bradford’s scope of work
includes the following;:

The New Stormwater Facilities, including regrading and seeding Lots 3, 4 and 5 in
connection therewith

Demolition of the current building south of the gym building. The south edge of the gym
building will be left open and any temporary or permanent closure or finish will be the
Park District’s scope of work

Asbestos Abatement, lead paint remediation, disposal and removal of all other
contaminants identified in the environmental reports provided by Bradford to the Park
District and any other Hazardous Material encountered during demolition. This does not
include the Gymnasium. ‘

Removal and remediation of the UST situated on Lot 1, including securing a focused No
Further Remediation Letter.

Roadwork improvements, including the driveway over the Access Parcel and any
required Naperville Road Improvements

Earthwork

Erosion control

Asphalt paving on Lot 1

Storm sewer connection to Lot 1
Sanitary sewer connection Lot 1
Water main connection to Lot 1

Landscaping

Plumbing on Lot 1



. Sito olectricity to Lot 1, Access Pares! and Lot 6
. Rotaining Wall

. Environmental Analysis — Phase 1 and Phase 2

. Construction Testing

. Lighting for the Access Parcel '

. Permits

. Stormwater outflow over Lots 4 and 5 to Main St. storm sewer

. Furnish and install electrical conduit for athletic field lights on Lot 3 Park District plans.

. Repair of all sidewalks around the entire School Property as required by the City of
Wheaton.

. Allimprovements to the Naperville Road/Roosevelt Road intersection
g Furnish and install all streat lights along Napervillo Road.
. Lot 2 asphalt paving and catch basin repair or replacement. Ses Exhibit G-1.

. Work described in the estimate of costs attached hereto as Exhibit G-$ (the "Field
Change"), To the extent the Bradford Scope of Work s described on the final engineering
plans prepared by V-3 (last revision date: 4/18/13), such pians shall be the concluslve
description of such work. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Revised Exhibit G or
Sections 6 and 7 of this Second Amended and Restated Agreemeut, as a result of the
Field Change (to allow for two multi-use fields rather than one football-sized ficld and
appropriate lighting for the reconfigured fields), the Park District hereby agroes to adjust
the Gym Parcel Purchase Price by adding thereto an additional sum not to exceed
$45,074.02.

Bradford sball perform the work of the Field Change in accordance with 2ll other terms
and conditions of this Second Amerided and Restated Agreement. The aforesaid
adjustment to the Gym Parcel Purchase Price shall be paid by the Park District to
Bradford upon the Park District's acceptance of substantial completion of the work
relating to the Field Change.

Agreed this 15® day of May, 2013,

Wheaton Park District Bredford Equitles LLC
By ?mdfmi Reo\ B dade Services Cor]s.. oy Mumgar
i :

2




